

No. 23-10525

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER; ICAN INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division
No. 4:15-cv-00358-O
Hon. Reed O'Connor

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Margaret A. Little
Kara M. Rollins
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS CONTINUING JURISDICTION OVER THIS CONSENT DECREE AND HAS AN UNFLAGGING DUTY TO SUPERVISE ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY	15
A. The District Court Retains Jurisdiction over the Consent Decree and Cannot Shirk This Duty	15
B. The Government Cannot Condition Settlement on Waiver of First Amendment Rights	18
C. The Gag Order Violates the First Amendment.....	20
1. The Gag Order Restricts the Right to Speak	21
2. The Gag Order Restricts the Right to Receive Information	22
3. The Gag Order Compels Speech	23
D. The Gag Order Violates Due Process and Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	24
E. The District Court Acknowledges that It Has Inherent Authority to Modify the Decree—and the Gag’s Unconstitutionality Requires that It Do So.....	27

III. DECLARATORY RELIEF SHOULD BE BROADLY CONSTRUED TO CONSERVE JUDICIAL RESOURCES AND SET ASIDE ONGOING VIOLATIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	29
A. The Collateral Attack Rule and the Collateral Bar Rule Foreclose the District Court’s Suggestions.....	32
1. The Collateral Attack Rule Prohibits Appellants from Bringing a Separate Action to Alter the Consent Decree Entered by the District Court.....	32
2. The Collateral Bar Rule Prohibits Appellants from Simply Violating the Gag Order and Asking for ex post Forgiveness Rather than ex ante Permission.....	35
B. Courts Dispense with Strict Labeling and Broadly Construe Motions for Declaratory Judgment	38
C. The Cases Relied on by the District Court that Render Motions for Declaratory Relief Procedurally Defective Are Inapposite and Ignore Appellants’ Unavoidable Procedural Posture.....	43
D. The Motion for Declaratory Relief Meets Basic Pleading Standards	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	24
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	10
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 445 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1971)	29
<i>Arizona v. City of Tucson</i> , 761 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	11, 21
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	23
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Bolden-Gardner v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. rdb-19-3199, 2021 WL 3080053 (D. Md. July 21, 2021)	42
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1968)	38
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F. 2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	10, 16, 18
<i>Democratic Nat. Comm. v. Republican Nat. Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	20

Enniss Fam. Realty I, LLC v. Schneider Nat’l Carriers, Inc.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Miss. 2013)44

EOG Res., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
605 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....25

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....28

First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....28

Fox Sports Net Minn., LLC v. Minn. Twins P’ship,
No. 01-961, 2022 WL 1001057 (D. Minn. May 6, 2002)41

Genworth Life and Annuity Ins. Co. v. Munao,
No. 19-c-698, 2019 WL 6888580 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2019)41

Grubaugh. v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.,
No. 5:22-cv-00069-llk, 2023 WL 4372709 (W.D. Ky. July 6, 2023).....42

Gully v. Int’l Nat. Gas Co.,
82 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1936) 40, 41

GV Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)10

Halmos v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No. 08-10084, 2010 WL 11447257 (S.D. Fla. Mar.10, 2010)39

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S, 433 (2009).....16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....24

In re Establishment Inspection of Hern Iron Works, Inc.,
881 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1989)36

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)14

Jacuzzi v. Pimienta,
762 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2014)34

Kam-Ko Bio-Pharm Trading Co. Ltd-Australasia v. Mayne Pharma (USA) Inc.,
560 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009) 38, 43, 47

Key v. Wise,
629 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1980)34

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....17

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC,
894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)26

Lambert v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 5:16-cv-06160, 2017 WL 320926 (S.D.W.V. Jan. 20, 2017)42

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 17, 18

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....10

Louisiana v. Biden, No. 21-30505,
2022 WL 3405854 (5th Cir. Aug. 17, 2022)27

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....9, 28

Marsh v. Anderson,
No. 21-cv-10348, 2022 WL 816399 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 17, 2022)39

Martinez v. City of Santa Fe,
No. 14-cv-0016-smv-kbm, 2014 WL 12493737 (D.N.M. Sept. 24, 2014)...39

Matter of Reitnauer,
152 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1988)34

McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct,
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999).....12

McClure v. Ashcroft,
335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003) 14, 35

Miller v. Meinhard-Com. Corp.,
462 F.2d 358 (5th Cir. 1972) 32, 33

NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.,
894 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1990)14

Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,
529 U.S. 460 (2000).....42

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 10, 18

Overton v. City of Austin,
748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984)19

People v. Smith,
502 Mich. 624 (2018)10

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....10

PNS Stores, Inc. v. Rivera,
379 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. 2012)33

Presbytery of N.J. of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio,
902 F. Supp. 492 (D.N.J. 1995).....31

R. Ready Prods., Inc. v. Cantrell,
85 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....41

Ran-Nan Inc. v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.,
252 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2001)14

Rio v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
180 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1999)34

Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Tex.,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) 14, 15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....23

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....27

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)25

Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Manges,
900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)26

SEC v. Moraes,
 No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022) 13, 24

SEC v. Novinger,
 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 3, 5, 6, 20, 28

SEC v. Novinger,
 No. 4:15-cv-00358-O, 2021 WL 4497672 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2021)5

State Indus. Prods. Corp. v. Beta Tech. Inc.,
 575 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2009)26

Stephenson v. Caterpillar Inc.,
 No. 2:16-cv-00071-jrg-rsp, 2019 WL 498337 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2019)44

Thomas v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass’n,
 594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)43

Travelers Ins. Co. v. La. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.,
 996 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1993)15

United States v. Addonizio,
 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....35

United States v. City of Miami,
 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)18

United States v. Dickinson,
 465 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1972)37

United States v. El-Mezain,
 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Guadian-Salazar,
 824 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1987)15

United States v. Richards,
 385 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 19

United States v. United Mine Workers,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....37

United Teacher Assocs. Ins. Co. v. Union Lab. Life Ins. Co.,
 414 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2005)14

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....22

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967)..... 9, 32, 36, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77t.....7, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)10
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....7, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)10
28 U.S.C. § 133115
28 U.S.C. § 2201 1, 6, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)45
28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1, 6, 17

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....2, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 142
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(d)44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 20, 39, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(4)5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(5)5

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
 § 2955 (3d ed. 2013).....26
 25 Marc I. Steinberg and Ralph C. Ferrara, *Securities Practice: Federal and State*
Enforcement § 3:66 (2022).....37
 4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1029
 (4th ed. 2023).....42
 4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2751
 (4th ed. 2023).....29
 4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2758
 (4th ed. 2023).....30
 4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2768
 (4th ed. 2023).....47
 47 *Am. Jur. 2d Judgments* § 698 (2023).....34
Collateral Attack, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)32
 Consent Decrees in Judicial or Administrative Proceedings,
 37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972)2
 D. Ginsburg & J. Wright, *Antitrust Settlement: The Culture of Consent*, in 1 W.
 Kovacic: *An Antitrust Tribute* (N. Charbit et al. eds. 2013 11, 12
Examining U.S. Securities and Exchange Enforcement: Recommendations on
Current Processes and Practices, CENTER FOR CAPITAL MARKETS (2015) .22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules (1937)40
 KARL OAKES AND LISA A. ZAKOLSKI, *CYCLOPEDIA OF FEDERAL PROCEDURE* (3d ed.
 2023)20
 Michael T. Morley, *Constitutional Tolling and Preenforcement Challenges to*
Private Rights of Action, 97 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1825 (2022)30
 New Civil Liberties Alliance, *Petition to Amend* (Oct. 30, 2018)..... ii, 3

PHILIP HAMBURGER, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER, AND FREEDOM (2021)	11
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 451 (Am. Law Inst. 1934)	34
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Constitutional Remedies: In One Era and Out the Other</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1300, 1321-22 (2023).....	30
SEC brief at 18, <i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00047-ABJ (D.D.C. May 10, 2019), ECF No. 12-1	16
